

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 18 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S251135

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**JOHN BUSKER**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**WABTEC CORPORATION, ET AL.,**

*Defendants-Respondents;*

---

On Certification from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,  
Case No. 17-55165

Judge Otis D. Wright, II,  
Case No. 2-15-cv-08194-ODW-AFM

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS  
CURIAE*; BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 11 IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

BUSH GOTTLIEB

\*Lisa C. Demidovich (SBN 245836)

ldemidovich@bushgottlieb.com

Jason Wojciechowski (SBN 263911)

jasonw@BushGottlieb.com

801 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 950

Glendale, California 91203-1260

Telephone: (818) 973-3200

Facsimile: (818) 973-3201

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 11*

**RECEIVED**

JUL 16 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	4
I. INTEREST OF THE APPLICANT .....	4
II. HOW THE PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT .....	4
III. RULE 8.520(F)(4) DISCLOSURES .....	5
IV. CONCLUSION .....	6
PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	7
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Protection of Workers is at the Heart of the Labor Code’s Requirement of a Prevailing Wage on Public Works .....	8
B. The Court Should Interpret the Statutory Language Broadly to Serve its Aims .....	9
C. The Court Should Apply Simple, Straightforward Coverage Definitions.....	12
III. CONCLUSION .....	14
STATEMENT AS TO LENGTH OF BRIEF .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 903 F.3d 881 .....	11
<i>Carmack v. Reynolds</i> (2017) 2 Cal. 5th 844 .....	8
<i>Goodrich v. City of Fresno</i> (1946) 74 Cal. App. 2d 31 .....	9
<i>Lusardi Constr. v. Aubry</i> (1992) 1 Cal. 4th 976 .....	8, 12
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals v. Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> (2011) 194 Cal. App. 4th 538 .....	11, 12
<i>Select Base Materials v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 640 .....	8, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Labor Code § 1720 .....	7, 9, 15
Labor Code § 1774 .....	7, 8, 9, 15
